

No. 16-413

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RAYMOND ARMSTRONG, *ET AL.*,

Petitioners,

v.

NATIONAL FOOTBALL LEAGUE, *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
PUBLIC CITIZEN, INC.,
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ALAN B. MORRISON
GEORGE WASHINGTON
UNIVERSITY LAW SCHOOL
2000 H Street NW
Washington, DC 20052
(202) 994-7120

SCOTT L. NELSON
Counsel of Record
ALLISON M. ZIEVE
PUBLIC CITIZEN
LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
snelson@citizen.org

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

October 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT: REASONS FOR GRANTING
THE WRIT 4

I. The settlement allocates benefits among
differently situated class members who did
not receive adequate representation. 4

II. This Court’s decision in *Amchem* requires
structural protections for class members’
divergent interests. 9

III. The Third Circuit’s misapplication of *Amchem*
merits review by this Court. 13

CONCLUSION 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Day v. Persels & Assocs., LLC</i> , 729 F.3d 1309 (11th Cir. 2013).....	1, 2
<i>In re Dow Corning Corp.</i> , 280 F.3d 648 (6th Cir. 2006).....	16
<i>In re Gen. Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995)	2
<i>Hansberry v. Lee</i> , 311 U.S. 32 (1940).....	15
<i>In re Katrina Canal Breaches Litig.</i> , 628 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2010).....	2
<i>In re Literary Works in Elec. Databases Copyright Litig.</i> , 654 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2011)	4, 13, 14
<i>In re Orthopedic Bone Screw Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 246 F.3d 315 (3d Cir. 2001)	2
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999).....	3
<i>In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merchant Disc. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 827 F.3d 223 (2d Cir. 2016)	4, 14
 Rules:	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	1, 9, 11, 15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4)	1, 3, 11, 12, 15, 18
